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line of the Park. This, however, is only his unofficial opinion and I believe 
you should be guided by the opinion of the United States Commissioner's 
Office at Mammoth. 

I t is therefore my opinion that, if the south side of the Yellowstone 
River west of Gardiner above Reese Creek is the actual boundary of the 
park as defined by Congress, then the river itself lies within the State of 
Montana and is not within the jurisdiction of the Secretary of Interior. 
If such is the case it would then be necessary to have a fishing license 
from the State of Montana to fish in the Yellowstone River any place 
outside of the boundaries of Yellowstone National Park. 

Also if the south side of Yellowstone River west of Gardiner above 
Reese Creek (that is, the bank of the river) is the actual boundary of 
the park as defined by Congress, then of course the bank of the river is 
within Yellowstone National Park and under the jurisdiction of the Sec­
retary of Interior, and consequently such Secretary of Interior can make 
a regulation fixing the limit of fish to be in the possession of any person 
within Yellowstone National Park. 

In other words, if the bank of the river is the actual boundary line, a 
person standing on the bank would be in the Paork and subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Park, insofar as fish in his possession (after they are 
caught) are concerned. He could not fish in the river without a Montana 
license because the river is in Montana, and under the jurisdiction of 
Montana. 

Sincerely yours, 

No. 204 

JOHN W. BONNER 
Attorney General 

FISH AND GAME-ELK, when Commission has power to 
destroy 

Held: The fish and game department has the authority to destroy elk 
which are doing damage to special or private property. 

Dr. J. S. McFarland 
State Fish and Game Warden 
State Capitol Building 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Dr. McFarland: 

You have submitted the following question: 

August 9, 1941. 

If and when elk migrate onto private property and are causing 
damage to the land, may the Fish and Game Commission kill those 
elk that are doing actual damage, butcher them and sell them for 
public consumption? 

The Fish and Game Commission IS governed by the provisions of 
Section 3729.1 of the Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, which reads as 
follows: 

"Section 3729.1. POWERS OF COMMISSION TO DISPOSE 
OF ELK INCREASED IN NUMBERS AND DAMAGING 
PROPERTY. That whenever elk, imported within the State of 
Montana, or any portion thereof, have increased in numbers to such 
an extent that in the judgment of the state fish and game commis­
sion their number should be reduced, and special or private property 
is being actually and materially damaged or destroyed by said elk, 
and a written complaint of such damage has been filed by the owners 
or lessees of said property with the state fish and game commission, 
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the said commission shall have the power and authority whenever, 
in its opinion, conditions warrant it, to take, kill, remove or dispose 
of such elk, or to permit the same to be taken, killed, removed, or dis­
posed of under such rules, regulation and conditions as it may pre­
scribe and promulgate." 

Therefore it is my opinion that, if and when elk migrate onto private 
property and are causing damage thereto, the Fish and Game Commis­
sion, upon receipt of written complaint of such damage filed by the owners 
or lessees of said property, shall have power and authority-whenever in 
its opinion conditions warrant it-to kill those elk which are doing actual 
damage, butcher them and sell them for public consumption under such 
rules, regulations and conditions as it may prescribe and promulgate. 

Sincerely yours, 

No. 205 

JOHN W. BONNER 
Attorney General 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS - WEED CONTROL AND 
WEED SEED EXTERMINATION DISTRICTS, Creation 

of-DUTY OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Held: It is not mandatory on the county commissioners to create a weed 
control or weed seed extermination district. The county commis­
sioners may only consider protest of landowners owning land within 
the proposed district. 

Mr. Bert W. Kronmiller 
County Attorney 
Big Horn County 
Hardin, Montana 

Dear Mr. Kronmiller: 

August 13, 1941. 

You have requested an opinion relative to the provISions of Chapter 
195, Laws of 1939, as amended by Chapter 90, Laws of 1941. 

You advise that land-owners and freeholders, owning more than fifty-
. one per cent of the agricultural lands within a proposed district outside 

of an incorporated town or city, in Big Horn County, made and filed a 
petition and presented the same to the County Commissioners, asking for 
the creation of a weed control and weed seed extermination district; that 
the commissioners set a date for the hearing of the same and gave notice 
as provided by Section 7 of said chapter; that, at the hearing, land-owners 
and taxpayers owning land outside the' proposed district appeared and 
made objections to the creation of the district; there were no objections 
made and filed by any person owning land within the boundaries of the 
proposed district. 

On the above facts you ask my opinion on the following questions: 
1. Is it mandatory on the commissioners to make an order declaring 

the district created? 
2. Can the hoard of county commissioners consider written objections 

made and filed by land-owners owning land outside the proposed 
district' 

The act provides that, when a petition signed by twenty-five per cent 
(25%) of the freeholders of any proposed district outside of any incorpo­
rated town or city of the county is presented to the commissioners of the 
county, asking for the creating of a district, the commissioners shall set 
a day for hearing ami give notice to all persons interested (Section 5). 

cu1046
Text Box




